brother.

PERSONAL WORD PROCESSOR
PARTS REFERENCE LIST

MODEL:WP-7000J/7500J
7000JDS/7500JDS

MECHANISN & ELECTRONICS






NOTES FOR USING THIS PARTS REFERENCE LIST

1. Inthe case of ordering parts, it needs mentioning the following items:

(1) Code

(2) Q1y

{3) Description

(4) Revision No.(for a kind of printed circuit boards)

Note: No orders without Parts Code or Tool No. can be accepted.

[ Example ]
(1 @ &)
1 ] ]
: | H
REF.NO. CODE aTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

(4) Revision No.: marked on a printed circuit board

e s Design change indication
Specification No.

Pattern alteration No.

b e e e e e e mm s s s o s ————— Circuit board No.

B48K056 - 201 A
1 |
| |
I

2. On alternativ parts (design changed parts);
They have any one of the following symbols. In such a case, please referto
information,”Technical Information{revised edition)”, and order.

#A :exchangeable
#B :substitutable new one for old
#D wunexchangeable
# newly-established
3. The original of this list was made based on the information available in September 1993.

4. Parts are subject to change in design without previous notice.







CONTENTS

T.PRINTMECHANISM . ..o i 1
2.PRINTMECHANISM. ... 3
3. COVER .. e 5
4. KEYBOARDMECHANISM ... .. i 7
5. FUNCTIONKEYS ..o e e iieee 9
6. CHARACTERKEYS ..o i ittt 9
T MAINPCB i e e 1
B.POWER S SUPPLY . ... ittt reanenanaeens 15
G CRT e e 17
0. FDD L e s 19
11 PRINTEDMATTER .ttt st e 19
12 . PACKING MATERIAL . . oot ternie e reaaans 21
13. ADJUSTING TOOLKIT. ..o it e i 23
14 INDEX et e it s ittt e e 25



1. PRINT MECHANISM

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-033



1.PRINT MECHANISM

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-78 UC4277001 1] BJPRINTER
1 UC4675001 1| SHAFT, CARRIER
2 UC4676001 1] IDLER
3 UC4677001 1| SPRING, BRACKET, SUS
4 UC4678001 1| SUPPORT(A), CARRIER CABLE
S UC4679001 1| BODY, CARRIER
6 UC4680001 1| BELT, CARRIER
7 UC4681001 1| SUPPORT(B), CARRIER CABLE
8 UC4682001 1| ROLLER, CARRIER
9 uC4683001 2 | HOLDER, SHAFT
10 UC4684001 1| SLIDE LEVER, CARRIER
1 UC4685001 1] SPRING, SLIDE, SUS
12 UC4686001 1| COVER, CARRIER CABLE
13 UC4687001 1| BASE, COVER
14 uC4688001 1| SPRING, COVER, SUS
15 UC4689001 1] HOOK, BJ CARTRIDGE
16 UC4690001 1] COVER, LOCK
17 UC4691001 1] LEVER, BJ CARTRIDGE
18 UC4692001 1] SPRING, LEVER, SUS
19 UC4693001 1| GEAR, BELT
20 UC4694001 1| COVER, INK ABSORBER
21 UC4695001 1] INK ABSORBER(A)
22 UC4696001 1| GEAR, PINION
23 UC4697001 1| SPRING WASHER, POM
24 UC4698001 1| LIMITRING
25 UC4699001 1| FLANGE, BELT GEAR
26 UC4700001 1| PAD, CARRIER CABLE
27 UC4701001 1| CAP, CARRIER CABLE
28 UC4702001 1| SHEET, CARRIER CABLE
29 UC4703001 1| SLIDE, CARRIER
30 UC4704001 1 | BRACKET, GEAR ASSEMBLY
31 UC4705001 1] TANK ASSEMBLY, INK DRAIN
32 UC4706001 1 | HOME POSITION SENSOR UNIT
33 UC4707001 1] PURGEUNIT
34 UC4708001 1| CARRIER MOTOR, DC 10W UNDER
35 UC4709001 1| CARRIER CABLE
36 UC4745001 1| SCREW, TP M2.6X14,S
37 UC4746001 1| SCREW, FP SET, SMM3X3, S
38 UC4747001 1| SCREW, TP PH M2.6X3, S
39 UC4748001 1| SCREW, TP M2.6X4, S
40 UC4749001 1| SCREW, TP M2.6X12,S
41 UC4750001 2| SCREW, TP M3X6, S
42 UC4751001 2 | WASHER, RETAINING(E) M2, SUS

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-033




2 . PRINT MECHANISM

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500J0S 537-101-033




2 . PRINT MECHANISM

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

43 UC4712001 1| SIDE PLATE (R)
a4 uC4713001 11 SIDE PLATE (L)
45 UC47 14001 1| RELEASE PLATE
45 uC4715001 2 | SPRING, RELEASE PLATE, SUS
47 uC4716001 1} CARDHOLDER
48 uc4717001 5] SPRING, CARDHOLDER, SUS
49 uC4718001 1| PAPER GUIDE
50 UC4719001 11 IDLE GEAR (1)
51 UC4720001 1| IDLE GEAR (2)
52 uc4721001 1| LINK, SPUR WHEEL
53 uC4722001 1| SHAFT, PAPER RELEASE
54 uC4723001 2| GEAR, RELEASE
55 UC4724001 2| IDLE GEAR, RELEASE
56 uCc4725001 1| ROLLER, PAPER RELEASE
57 uC4726001 1| GEAR, PAPER RELEASE
58 UC4727001 1| IDLE GEAR, PAPER RELEASE
53 UC4730001 1| LEVER, PAPER RELEASE
60 uC4732001 11 SPUR UNITRRIER
61 UC4733001 2| SPRING, ARM, SUS
62 UC4734001 1] COVER. PAPER FEED
63 UC4735001 1| INK ABSORBER (B)

64-71 UC4740001 1| PAPER FEED ROLLER UNIT
64 uc4710001 1] GEAR, CUT SHEET FEEDER
65 uc4711001 1] GUIDE, CUT SHEET FEEDER
66 uC4728001 1] GEAR, PAPER FEED
67 uC4729001 1| STOPPER, PAPER FEED
68 UC4738001 1| SPRING, PAPER FEED, S
69 UC4739001 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEED
70 UC4752001 1] SPRING PIN M2X3, SUS
7 uC4755001 1| SPRING PIN M2X12, SUS

72-74 UC4742001 1{ PAPER PAN UNIT
72 uC4731001 1| PLATE, PAPER SENSOR
73 UC4741001 1| PAPER SENSOR UNIT
74 uC 4753001 1| SCREW, PM M2.6X6, S
75 uC4743001 1| PAPER FEED MOTOR, DC 10W UNDER
76 uUC4754001 6| SCREW, M2.6X6, S
77 uCa756001 1| WASHER, RETAINING(E) M6.4, SUS
78 uCc4278001 1| LIFT STOPPER
79 U06923003 2| TAPTITE,BIND B M3X10

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-033




3.COVER

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-061



3.COVER

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UC4250022 1| BODY COVER WP7000J, GRAY 1252
1 UC4290011 1| BODY COVER WP7500J, GRAY738
2 uC4251022 1| BOTTOM COVER WP7000J, GRAY 1252
2 UC4251011 1| BOTTOM COVER WP7500J, GRAY738
3 UC4252022 1| PAPER SUPPORT PS WP7000J, GRAY 1252
3 UC4275001 1| PAPER SUPPORT AS WP7500J, GRAY 1321
4 UC4253022 1| TOP COVER WP7000J, GRAY 1252
4 UC4253011 1| TOP COVER WP7500J, GRAY738
5 UC4254001 1| INK COVER 7000J, GRAY 1321
5 UC4296001 1| INK COVER 7500J, GRAY 1321
6 UC4255000 1| SHIELD PLATE
7 U41192001 2| FELT FOOT
8 UC4256001 1| NONWOVEN FABRIC
9 UC4279000 3| GROUND PLATE
10 UC4298001 1| NONWOVEN FABRIC 13X77
1" UC3697000 1| FOD GROUND WIRE
12 UF3041001 2| NUT, M3X8.4
13 U74231002 2| TAPTITE, CUP, M3X8
14 U06823003 2| TAPTITE, BIND B M3X10
15 UC4768001 1| MYLAR LABEL, WP7000J
15 UC4769001 1| MYLAR LABEL, WP7500J
16 UC4257001 1| RATING LABEL, WP7000J UL
16 UC4276001 1| RATING LABEL, WP7500J UL

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-061




4 . KEYBOARD MECHANISM

MODEL WF7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-402



4 . KEYBOARD MECHANISM

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 UC4263011 1| KB PANEL, GRAY738
2 U11350000 46 | KEYSTEM
3 U11350000 19| KEY STEM
4 539211001 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION M10.85X19
S 539211001 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION M10.85X19
6 U08599001 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION M11X19
7 U09006000 1| WIRE, 38X9.8
8 U09006000 1| WIRE, 38X9.8
9 UA0206000 1| WIRE, 95X9.8
10 U51457001 2] 711 WIRE GUIDE
1" US51457001 21 711 WIRE GUIDE
12 U11777001 1| SUB STEM GUIDE #4
13 U51457001 2| 711 WIRE GUIDE
14 UA4780001 2| SOUND ABSORBER SPACE
15 UC4273001 1} FPCASSY 02
16 UC4017000 1| BASE PLATE
17 U52594001 7 | TAPTITE, CUP P M2.6X8

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 5§3T-101-402




5. FUNCTION KEYS

a 5 13 14 15
ruin | pcure || cuce | ueny f pius
1 oot | € cip FoONN [ PUP [ maweax |
| TAB___ 6
P I
BACK SPACE
2 16
| _SHIFT LOCK | 7 |+
CAPS PRE S
8
7
3 SHIFT _glu_!n_‘ 1 18 19
SHIFT LEOl e o >
ExPR | mexts | RELOC
9 10 11 12
CODE DELETE | VORD OUT
LINE OUT
R R
MODEL WP7000J.WP7000J0S, WP75000,WP7500JDS 53T-101-402
6 . CHARACTER KEYS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
° | n $ % P * ( ) — +
+ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g 0 - -
14 15 16 17 1B 19 20 21 22 23 2a 25
a W E R T Y U | 0 P 3 (
277 & "> 71 twsert | } ]

26 27 28 29 30 1 32 33 Ja 35 36
A S D F G H J K L . v

LT Ty

—————— LT———i & huhast

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-402

-9.



5. FUNCTION KEYS

REF.NO. CODE QTyY DESCRIPTION REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION
1-19 uC4270139 1] FKEY ASSY USA.ENGLISH
1 U75115078 1| TAB/PIND KEY
2 UA0201078 1| SHIFT LOCK/CAPS KEY
3 09294077 1] SHIFTKEYL
4 UC4265078 1| PRINT/LAYOUT KEY
5 UC4266078 1{ P CLIP/C CUP KEY
6 U11550077 1 | BACK SPACE KEY
7 UC4271078 1| RETURN/COL END KEY
8 U73240077 1| SHIFTKEYR
9 U78005078 1| CODEKEY
10 UA0302077 1| SPACE KEY
1 uCa272077 1| DELETE KEY
12 UA3230078 1| WORD OUT/LINE OUT KEY
13 UAS514078 1| CANCEL/P DOWN KEY
14 UAS5515078 1} MENU/P UP KEY
15 u78009078 1| PINS/PBREAK KEY
16 UAS516078 1] UP/PRE SKEY
17 UAS517078 1| LEFT/EXPR KEY
18 UA5518078 1| DOWN/NEXTS KEY
19 UA5518078 1| RIGHT/RELOC KEY

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500J0S 53T-101-402

6 . CHARACTER KEYS

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REF.NO, CODE QTY DESCRIPTION

1-46 UC4264139 1] KEY ASSY, USA.ENGLISH 32 UAQ322077 1| KEY
1 U58208077 1{ KEY 33 883280077 1{ KEY
2 V50429077 1{KEY 34 583281077 1| KEY
3 V06033077 1| KEY 35 583569077 1| KEY
4 583562077 1| KEY 36 583570077 1| KEY
5 583241077 1] KEY 37 Uc4267078 1{ KEY
6 583242077 1| KEY 38 UC4268078 1| KEY
7 U06036077 1| KEY 39 UQg7345077 1| KEY
8 583244077 1| KEY 40 UC4269078 1| KEY
9 U06037077 1| KEY 4 u07347077 1| KEY
10 583245077 1| KEY 42 U07348077 1| KEY
7 583247077 1| KEY 43 u07349077 1| KEY
12" | 583585077 1| KEY a4 07319077 1| KEY
13 583249077 1| KEY 45 U07320077 1| KEY
14 50431077 1| KEY 46 u07321077 1| KEY
15 U06019078 1| KEY

16 583259077 1] KEY

17 583260077 1} KEY

18 583261077 1{ KEY

19 U06020078 1{ KEY

20 583315078 1{ KEY

21 UA5502078 1| KEY

22 583265077 1| KEY

23 583266077 1| KEY

24 U06039077 1| KEY

25 U06040077 1| KEY

26 UAS5505078 1| KEY

27 583274077 1} key

28 583275077 1| KEY

29 UAQ321077 1| KEY

30 UA55Q07078 1| KEY

3 UAS5508078 1| KEY

MOOEL WP7000J,WP7000J0S WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-402

-10-






7 . MAIN PCB

830705 1ON 00:Xx

1-94 |

430705:0
ON INIOd 830705 (13205 21368 (YrOY) 63 (13%208 21188 (znow)Bes
. ’ : ; : —r . r : : m m ; “
;m__ Nam“ mam“ oamnmum “ omm_ oam“ mnm“ mam"oEm Co“ 3009 si¥vd CD. INYN S18Vd 300D Si¥vd |ALD 13%200S 21 |ALDy 3NVN S1¥vd) 300D Sidvd 3nVN D3dS
. . . . . . ; ; H . . : . M . .
1 1 I | .
xboxpoxdbx b x b x b x ) x| x| x| 3 oooevsean| il ;onmmo“ww“" oooesecon| ¥ o00sveEdNn| | } 0350 LON 0030 svW ON3 “vsn
i 1 L i 1 L Ll 1 1 i 1 | 1 1 | I
1 1 ] I ] .
o) x| xl x| x| x| x| x| x| x| 3 ooosvseon| 1| EommomHMMN_ 000828620] cooBr9Edn| | {a3sn 1oN 00{20  oud N3 “vsn
] - ] 1 1 i ] ] 1 1 4 ¥SvW, 1 ] 1 __
| | | -000912¢€2! } ! on3aoo008o¢c2 | R
x 1 x 1 x1 x1 x1 x1x1x1x1 x| 1 ooosssean ," ¥ s xw<z“ 000928€90 _“ 0008v9£9N —n Wos xsyn!| O000SLEEIN[EOL  S¥R N3 ‘vsn
] | ] ! ] ! 1 ! L 1
! ! ! ! ! ! | ! ! ! ! y9-000910¢2! ! " owzaooosoez! | wen
1 1 x | X I x 1 x 1 x | 11 ooospecon| 1 | 0009.BEdn| 1| 0008v9EN | i | 0005.BEIN|pOI  O¥d ON3 '¥S
° " * __ X ! * | X “ ' | | | | | MNOY XNSYHW| 1 ' HOY¥ XSWW i
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T " !
] 1 ] ] | | 1 1 | ] 1 i ] ] !
| | ) ' ] ] ' ] 1 1 | ] | ! ] !
¥ T I T 1 T 1 1 1 ] 1 1 T i “ _
] I 1 ] ] ] I I I | ] i ] ] !
| ] I ] ] ] I I I | ] ] ] ! _ !
L T T T L] L] ] T
i i i | i ] I ] | | | ] ] 1 1 !
] I ] ] ! i I I I 1 | ] 1 ! ! !
R | i | i | i "
| | ' I 1 ] ] i i i | | I i 1 3
-
O 118177167817 o O
] 3LIHM JLIHM
by o ikilelklieliklE 3LIHM WO 1437 038 Sd gds
_ g1 o __ a0 _ 9 ZND e END e IND 'z SND \
| £ivy ( [ 1¢( [ ]
4 ) S 19| JL ] _ ] | s I ]t ]
s - ] T |, y & e W R —h— 0
] 0IO E A I Y — 177 IND LE W w10 iy
' L a 4 I — »via_ra e TWe I o
A eRR R = E i i
£1Y
SYy e sa o
o Mo T8 en 7 e == = oy um@@c o
o EEL 3 C_1 8388 9w MR i + -
@® o< N 17%] o oo 8
D g 2 i - 33 )5
o "3&'7 —D e +Qo g
N =
8 R M o ZEY W 3 ~
[l g x| | EEH —MA— . B
Ol —RR88 [ | ev - - T 0y
Wu w S 3 GEN —AM 3 _ %l © m o
+ e * 3 m S| oew - 21 Ol 4 S 3
; 3|yl e 1313 o\ BT |3y
o o
Zio ] 3 o8 — W +2 n% .
- 912 g
° o 3 . © N
3 . o To 4 TS = oLNTU
_ 810 Gy =
N - % w e Lot m .—l YVY —.m
(] o
o [y} '3'
az s 3 3 Ly
s ' ® = %R 3 ++W 7y
o | 4| e T, 3 " : e
@ o ods x T o 85 m N o~
© qk eds « 3 g + Y & o o
Y [ald ‘S yds - o0 Sle| & .
L s % J % K o =®T
& . [T sds 3 2 s
szo vy . S 8 © 4 o . 9 "
1Y bl o Zsy Oi - ] HER
. m w0 - (]
—AMA— % 1€
@ . © i
ISH e ] .
2 | _ zed
Qs Iz 8 b = R
qu. o e . [ [ —W— «, o €ED
" ” esy d ) 2l z 769
2 ¢ 2 & S +F
3 © aF ¢ . - T
1y 0 Y SED ] 2
8 o p 4E 9 - n .
i 3 960 5 § .
© [t Y 4
x u x —hv m e “ L] L] L] % ” .
14) ZL]
¥} -
ot - o © +unf “ ¥99
6€D 092 aF 8 3 -7
N = o - e N )
N S N o~ mw.u 3 & - 899 W m S70
* - * o ot Con@o o - w o
bl m ¢« @ 5 S2 GH oo a SIS o 2
i ] - €94 —W— S
3 - s 892
o ~ [+] A m -
2 of |2 * q 8 St £
Q ~ .
& P & S| 8 'R Osds
. o ¥ «| | 694 = &
= W e & o Oues
by J by 3 oy YT % _ @
) ! - -“W- = wn 1ogds <
N N o~ o AAA 4& o mn a
38 8 = N . o PRI o k4
=4 =3 © o —W— ) I9x & 3 N
8 8 & o aplig | Bl
pog T
2 [N e & - Y 3
o o~ - o]
of DD. m o Wu. ql. w H G Hmt
o > -~ = _ & = n oy - °083 _ sno 0IND
b ~ 3 ~ ~ 9 a 23 _
Ak L 3 9 19
sdr 7S 6dS SE¥L T = ® JIIHA W5 ovE  Wd
— 9 S/~ 3Tk el
O _ _ 858, —t—9 —W— sy
adf  oids @ o’ e
O 1y 8 459 O
ﬁ VIND ZIND P

MODEL wP7000J,WP7000J0S.WP75004,WP7500JDS 53T-101-102

11






7 .MAIN PCB

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE QTY DESCRIPTION AEMARKS
1-94 B48X076-2 UC4762001 1| MAIN PCB ASSY GR1, USA.ENG(SP) MASS
1-94 B48X076-2 UC4762002 1| MAIN PCB ASSY GR1, USA.ENG(SP) PROTECT
1-94 B48J076-2 UC4762003 1| MAIN PCBASSY GR1, USA.ENG(SP) MASS+DEMO
1-94 B848J076-2 UC4762004 1] MAIN PCB ASSY GR1, USA.ENG(SP) PROTECT+DEMO

1 #3 UC3652000 1{ MPU:HD6413003F

2 »7 uCcas77001 1| MCU:91C640N-2324

3 #9 UC3s78000 1] MASK ROM:23C16000GR1

3 #9 UC3s76000 1 | MASK ROM:23C 16000-GR

4 #8 UC3875000 1| MASK ROM:23C8000DEMO

5 #4,5 UC3655000 2 | DRAM:KM44C256CP8

6 #10 UC3656000 1{ PSEUDO SRAM:HM65256B10

7 #1 UC3657000 1 | GATE ARRAY:DE5626GF058

8 He UC3658000 1| GATE ARRAY:TC14L050-2864

9 #2 UC2835000 1| LSI:HDB3266F

10 LA UC3659000 1| LSI:TC8521AP

n #2 UABS506000 1]1C:74L514

12 QA1 UC3660000 1| TRANSISTOR AR:TD62MBE03F

13 QA5 UC3698000 1| TRANSISTOR AR:TD62083AP

14 QA4 UC3662000 1| TRANSISTOR AR:ULN20698

15 QA23 UC3661000 2 | TRANSISTOR AR:ULN2803A

16 Q4,911 UC3663000 3| TRANSISTOR, :25B1243PQR

17 Q23 UC2894000 2 | TRANSISTOR, :25C 17408

18 Q6,10 UC3665000 2| TRANSISTOR, :25C1741S

19 Q7 UC3664000 1| TRANSISTOR, :25D2018

20 Q5.8 UC3668000 2| TRANSISTOR, :RN1206

21 D6 UC3669000 1 | DIODE, SCHOTTKY:RB721Q

22 D2 UC3670000 1] DIODE, SCHOTTKY:EX06

23 D1,34,5,8 UC3671000 5 | DIODE, :1SR35-100A

24 D7 uC3672000 1| DIODE, :185270A

25 ZD1 V85075000 1| DIODE, ZENER:HZ12A3L

26 ZD2,4 UC3673000 2 | DIODE, ZENER:HZ12B2

27 205 UC3674000 1 | DIODE, ZENER:HZ24-1

28 XT2 UAB253000 1 | CERAMIC OSCILLATOR:CST16M2C3

29 XT3 UC3675000 1| CERAMIC OSCILLATOR:CST16.7MC4

30 XT4 U36825000 1 | CERAMIC OSCILLATOR:CSA20.00MX

N XT6 UC3676000 1 | CERAMIC OSCILLATOR:CSA20.492M

32 XT1 231779001 1| OSCILLATOR, 32.768KHZ

33 BZ1 132613001 1| BUZZER:PKM24

34 TH1 UC3693000 1| THERMISTOR:ERTD3FJ803

35 R79 Y(1809613 1| FIXED RESISTOR, G-A2YJ180

36 R15 Y01001613 1] FIXED RESISTOR, G-A2YJ102

37 R40 Y02201613 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, G-A2YJ222

38 RE6 Y09109513 1} FIXED RESISTOR, G-A1YJ910

39 R67,73 Y01001513 2} FIXED RESISTOR, G-A1AJ1028

40 R31-38 UC3649000 8 | FIXED RESISTOR, G-A12YJ110

4 R23-30 UC3699000 8| FIXED RESISTOR, G-A12YJ511

42 R55 Y01003370 1| FIXED RESISTOR, G-A14YF 1003

43 R5.6,9,12,43,48-52, | 090101120 15 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ101
60,69-72,87

44 R10,13 090151120 2| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ151

45 R14 090301120 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ301

46 R4,16,19,20,41,47, 090102120 13 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ102
53,56,78,80,82,85,
86

47 R84 090152120 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ152

a3 R2,3,44,59,68,74 090202120 6 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ202

49 R88 090222120 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ222

50 R39,58,61 090472120 3| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ472

51 R21,22,42,62,63, 090103120 12 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ103
75-77,81,83,89,90

52 R1 090113120 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ113

83 R7.8,11,57 090223120 4| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ223

54 R45 090473120 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ473

55 R46,48 090105120 2 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ105

56 RAB,9 UC3694000 2| RESISTOR ARRAY, 301X4J

57 RA11 Y61026041 1| RESISTOR ARRAY, 102X6J

58 RAG,7 Y61034041 2| RESISTOR ARRAY, 103X4J

59 RA10,15,16,17 Y61036041 4| RESISTOR ARRAY, 103X6J

60 RA1,2 Y61044041 2 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 104X4J

61 RA23 uC4297000 1] RESISTOR ARRAY, 2Y101J

62 RAZ20-22,24-27- Y61013061 7 | RESISTOR ARRAY, 101Y3J

MODEL WF70004,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-102

-12-



7 . MAIN PCB

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

63 RA3-5 Y61023061 3| RESISTOR ARRAY, 102X3K

64 RA28 Y61523451 11 RESISTOR ARRAY, 3Y152J

65 RA12 UC4298000 1| RESISTOR ARRAY, 2Y103J

66 RA13,14 Y61033061 2| RESISTOR ARRAY, 3Y103J

67 C46.47 Y 15095111 2 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B50-1

68 C13.,14 Y12002111 2 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508200

69 C24,29 Y12202110 2| CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508220

7 C50,55 Y22210001 2| CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508221

1Al C3,6-9,15,20,32-34, | Y21020001 16 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508102
36,37,43,44,51,582

72 C31 Y21032401 1| CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508103

73 C1,2,4.16,18,19,.23, | U10389000 20 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 25B104Z-248
25,28,30,35.,39,40-
42,45,48,49,53,54

74 C5,11,12 Y42202902 3{ CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 16B220SME

75 Ci10 Y44704902 1| CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 35B470

76 L7 UC 1772000 1{ COIL:SBT-0210

v 12,56,17 UC3696000 4| COIL:SBT-0240

78 L1,LB-16 U32054001 10| FERRITE BEAD

79 LC1 U18221000 1{ FILTER:NFV510-20M

80 CNB UC3646000 1| CONNECTOR:CF-035

81 CNB UA7729000 1| CONNECTOR:9603S-24A

82 CN1 UA3044000 1| CONNECTOR:5229-17CPB

83 CN11 UC1287000 1| CONNECTOR:FCN675J009

84 CN12 UC3647000 1 | CONNECTOR:M500830134S (CF)

85 CN2 U15269000 1| CONNECTOR:5267-06A WHITE(CM)

86 CN10 V15269002 1| CONNECTOR:5267-06A BLACK(FM)

87 CNS V17119000 1| CONNECTOR:B6B-PH WHITE(SM)

88 CN7 T22157000 1 { CONNECTOR:83B-XH-A WHITE(POWER)

89 CN3 U15274000 1| CONNECTOR:5267-03A WHITE(LEFT)

%0 CN4 115274001 1| CONNECTOR:5267-03A RED(PS)

9N CN5 U15266000 1| CONNECTOR:5267-02A WHITE(SPS)

92 BT1 UB5137000 1| LITHIUM BATTERY:CR2354-1GUF

93 #8,9 UC3648000 2| |IC SOCKET:ICQ-426-88-T

94 A UCa258000 1| GROUND PLATE

95 V06923003 6 | TAPTITE, BIND B M3X10

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500.,WP7500JDS 53T-101-102

-13-






8.POWER SUPPLY

=y
R ==

p4aJoai-M 20O }

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-104

-15-




8 . POWER SUPPLY

REF.NO. SYMBOL CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-45 B48J081 UC4764001 1| PSPCBASSY 1, (SP)

1 T UC3679000 1| TRANSFORMER:933-120

23 CN1 UC3680001 1| ACCORD 115 ASSY

2 UC3692001 1| ACCORD 115

3 516646000 1| CORD BIND

4 F1 UC3681000 1| GLASS FUSE, 1A-5TT

5 F1 U16537000 2 | FUSE CRIP:S-N5057S

6 A U17807000 1| CABLETIE

7 Swi U17200000 1 { POWER SWITCH:WK-837

8 Ci1 U17541000 1] CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 4008103
9 L1 U18063000 1| COIL:FKOB160MH 14

10 L2 U 16914000 1 { COIL:FKEI200MYO1

1 L3 UC3682000 1] COIL:LHL10 B151K

12 DB1 U17798000 1| DIODE, BR:D3SBA10

13 [Al U 18070000 1 | REGULATOR:L4960

14 Q1 UC2967000 1| TRANSISTOR, :2SA1757F

15 Q2 U 15878000 1| TRANSISTOR, :2SC3243-DE

16 Q3 UC3683000 1| TRANSISTOR, :2SC2603E

17 D1 UC3684000 1 | DIODE, SCHOTTKY:SB160

18 D2 UC3685000 1 | DIODE, SCHOTTKY:SB040

19 D3 341786000 1| DIODE, :182076

20 ZD2 UC3686000 11 DIODE, ZENER:RD30EB1

21 ZD1 UC3687000 1 | DIODE, ZENER:HZ7A1L

22 cé UC4158000 1| CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 50B472
23 (931 UC3690000 1| CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 35B471
24 Ci13 UC3602000 1| CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 10B102
25 c12 Y41002902 1 | CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 16B100
26 C2,3,4,11,16 U 10435000 5 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B104-249
27 c7 U 18072000 1 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 50B332-249
28 C5,9 Y26810001 2| CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508681

29 cs Y23910001 1| CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 508391
30 Cl4 110389000 1 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 25B104Z-249
31 c10 U 18073000 1 | CAPACITOR, CERAMIC 25SR333-249
32 R4,5 U15635001 2 | FIXED RESISTOR, G-A2YJ152

33 R3 Y01000411 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, G-A12YJ101

34 R9 090152310 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A12YG 152
35 R1 090101120 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ101

36 R8 090681110 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YG681

37 R11 090221120 1 | FIXEDRESISTOR, D-A14YJ221

38 R6 090332120 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ332

39 R2 090103120 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ103

40 R10 090153120 1 | FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ153

41 R7 090473120 1| FIXED RESISTOR, D-A14YJ473

42 VR1 UC3688000 1| VARIABLE RESISTOR, D-1RLB301
43 CN2 UC3689001 1| POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY 3P
44 B UA6242000 1 | HEAT SINK #2

45 c U05404001 1| TAPTITE, BIND B M3X8

46 U06923003 1| TAPTITE, BIND B M3X10

47 U05783001 2 | TAPPING SCREW, BIND M4X10

48 UC4259001 1| POWER SUPPLY UPPER COVER
49 571852001 1| CORD CLAMP

50 037301615 2| TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X16

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-104

-16-



9. CRT

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500J0S 53T-101-300

-17-




9.CRT

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-26 UC4475001 1| CRT CT-1450 UNIT USA.
-1 UC4480001 1| PCBASSY CT1450

1 UAB906001 1{ SOURCE CORD

2 UAB8307001 1| CLAMP 5N-4

3 UAB3908001 1| CABLECLIP

4 UA8909001 1| SCREW TPB 3X8

5 UAB910001 1{ AC CORD 1.8M

6 UAB911001 1| CLAMP 6R-4

7 UAB912001 3| WASHER CV-1028
8 UAB913001 3| SCREW TP 3.5X8

9 UAB914001 1| POWER KNOB

10 UAB915021 2| VR KNOB

n UAB916001 1| FUSE 2A 250V

12 UC4485020 1| FCOVER ASSY 1450
13 UC4486001 1| CRTASSY CT1450
14 UAB919001 4| RUBBER WASHER
15 UA8320001 4| WASHER 10X18X1T
16 UAB921001 4| TPP-5X20

17 UC4481001 1] LOGOPLT

18 UAB8923021 11 BACK COVER

19 UC4483001 11 MOD PLT BROTHER
20 UAB8925001 1| PRODUCT LABEL
21 UAB8926001 4| SCREW TP 4X20

22-23 UAB927021 1| SWIVEL ASSY

22 UAB928001 1} PE BAG 18X30
23 UAB929021 3| RUBBER FOOT
24 UAB930001 1| PEBAG CT1400
25 UAB931001 1] POLYFORM SM1440
26 UC4484001 1| CARTON CT-1450

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS.WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-300

-18-




10.FDD

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500J05 §3T-101-302

11 . PRINTED MATTER

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000J0S WP7500J,WP7500J0S 53T-101-920

-19-




10.FDD

REF.NO CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1.7 UAB595022 1| FDD:D357T3A (SP) WP7000J, GRAY 1252
1-7 UAB595011 11 FDD:D357T3A (SP) WP7500J, GRAY 738

1 UAB744022 1] FRONT BEZEL Mi WP7000J, GRAY 1252

1 UAB744011 1| FRONT BEZEL Mi WP7500J, GRAY 738

2 UAB745022 1| SHUTTER MI WP7000J, GRAY 1252

2 UAB745011 1| SHUTTER M{ WP7500J, GRAY 738

3 UAB746022 1] EJECT BUTTON MI WP7000J, GRAY 1252

3 UAB746011 1| EJECT BUTTON MI WP7500J, GRAY 738

4 UAB747000 1] SHIELD CASEA

5 UAB707000 1] INSTALLATION PLATE L

6 UAB708000 1| INSTALLATION PLATE R

7 UAB748001 2| SCREW, BIND M3X4

8 U06923003 2| TAPTITE, BIND B M3X10

g UC4291000 1| FD CABLE, 24PX80

10 UC4292001 1] 2DD DISK ASSY TUTORIAL, WP-7000J

10 UC4294001 1| 2DD DISK ASSY TUTORIAL, WP-7500J

1 UAB262001 1{ EMPTY DISK ASSY USA,

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP75004,WwP7500JDS 53T-101-302
11. PRINTED MATTER
REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1 595101001 1] USER'S MANUAL, USA.ENGLISH

2 595461084 1| ACCESSORY ORDER FORM

3 UC2963001 11 10 KEY LABEL

4 UC4758001 1| DEMO DISPLAY SHEET

5 UC4758001 1| SELF DEMO SHEET

6 UC4770001 1| INSTRUCTION SHEET

7 UA7282001 1| PERFORATED BAG

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T-101-920

-20-




12 . PACKING MATERIAL

-

<N
AT VR

”©< N
<\ ==\ N\

\

\

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500JDS 53T7-101-930

21-



12 . PACKING MATERIAL

REF.NO. CODE QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1 U62406001 1| CARTON NOBRO
2 U62408000 1] STYROFOAMPAD L
3 U62409000 1} STYROFOAM PAD R
4 UA7284001 1| PERFORATED BAG
5 U62444000 1| AS COVER PROTECT SHEET
6 U62415001 1| CARTON NOBRO
6 U62410001 1| MASTER CARTON, WP7000J+CT1450
6 U62411001 1 | MASTER CARTON, WP7500J+CT1450
6 U62430001 1 | MASTER CARTON, WP7000JDS
6 U62431001 1 | MASTER CARTON, WP7500J0S
7 U62412001 1| PADA
8 U62413001 11 PADB
9 U62416001 1 | SPACE KEY STOPPER

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS,WP7500J,WP7500J0S 53T-101-930




13 . ADJUSTING TOOL KIT

10 31

11

13.14

MODEL WP7000J,WP7000JDS, WP7500J,WP7500JDS 563T-101-99A

-23-




13.ADJUSTING TOOL KIT

TOOL.NO. TOOL NAME
ZX-10 DRIVER (70MM)
ZX-11 SCREWDRIVER (4.7X270MM)
ZX-13 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS (NO-1)
ZX-14 SCREWDRIVER, PHILLIPS (NO-2)
Zx-31 TWEEZERS (150MM)
ZX-43N LUBRICATING GREASE(MOLYKOTE EM-30L TKC-0954)
ZX-160 ABSORBENT SPONGE(TKC-2010-000)

MODELWP7000J.WP7000JDS,WP7500J.WP7500JDS 53T-101-99A

-24-




INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE Page
037301615 {8 -50 16 U06923003 |7 -95 13
090101120 7 -43 12 8 -46 16

8 -35 16 10 -8 20
090102120 |7 -46 12 U07319077 |6 -44 10
090103120 {7 -51 12 u07320077 |6 -45 10
8 -39 16 U07321077 |6 -46 10
090105120 7 -55 12 U07345077 |6 -39 10
090113120 |7 -582 12 uUo7347077 |6 -41 10
090151120 }7 -44 12 U07348077 |6 -42 10
090152120 |7 -47 12 U07349077 |6 -43 10
090152310 |8 -34 16 U08599001 {4 -6 8
090153120 |8 -40 16 U09006000 {4 -7 8
090202120 |7 -48 12 4 -8 8
090221120 |8 -37 16 U09294077 |5 -3 10
090222120 }7 -49 12 u10389000 |7 -73 13
090223120 |7 -53 12 8 -30 16
090301120 |7 -45 12 U10435000 |8 -26 16
090332120 |8 -38 16 U11350000 (4 -2 8
090472120 |7 -50 12 4 -3 8
090473120 7 -54 12 U11550077 |5 -6 10
8 -41 16 U11777001 |4 -12 8
090681110 |8 -36 16 U15266000 |7 -91 13
132613001 7 -33 12 U15269000 |7 -85 13
231779001 7 -32 12 U15269002 |7 -86 13
341786000 |8 -19 16 U15274000 |7 -89 13
516646000 }8 -3 16 U15274001 |7 -90 13
539211001 4 -4 8 U15635001 8 -32 16
4 -5 8 uU15878000 |8 -15 16
571852001 8 -49 16 U16537000 |8 -5 16
583241077 16 -5 10 U16914000 |8 -10 16
583242077 |6 -6 10 u17119000 |7 -87 13
583244077 |6 -8 10 U17200000 8 -7 16
583246077 6 -10 10 U17541000 |8 -8 16
583247077 |6 -11 10 U17798000 |8 -12 16
583249077 |6 -13 10 uU17807000 |8 -6 16
5832569077 |6 -16 10 uU18063000 |8 -9 16
583260077 |6 -17 10 U18070000 |8 -13 16
583261077 {6 -18 10 U18072000 8 -27 16
583265077 |6 -22 10 uU18073000 8 -31 16
583266077 }6 -23 10 U18221000 |7 -79 13
583274077 |6 -27 10 U32054001 |7 -78 13
583275077 |6 -28 10 U36925000 |7 -30 12
583280077 |6 -33 10 U41192001 |3 -7 6
583281077 |6 -34 10 U50429077 |6 -2 10
583315078 {6 -20 10 u50431077 |6 -14 10
583562077 6 -4 10 U51457001 |4 -10 8
583565077 |6 -12 10 4 -1 8
583569077 }6 -35 10 4 -13 8
583570077 |6 -36 10 U52594001 |4 -17 8
595101001 11 -1 20 u58208077 |6 -1 10
595461084 11 -2 20 U62406001 12 -1 22
7221567000 |7 -88 13 U62408000 {12 -2 22
U05404001 8 -45 16 U62409000 |12 -3 22
U05783001 8 -47 16 U62410001 12 -6 22
uo6019078 6 -15 10 U62411001 12 -6 22
U06020078 §6 -19 10 U62412001 12 -7 22
U06033077 |6 -3 10 U62413001 12 -8 22
U06036077 |6 -7 10 U62415001 12 -6 22
U06037077 {6 -9 10 U62416001 12 -9 22
u06039077 |6 -24 10 U62430001 12 -6 22
U06040077 |6 -25 10 U62431001 12 -6 22
U06923003 2 79 4 U62444000 |12 -5 22
3 -14 6 y73240077 |5 -8 10

-25-




INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
U74231002 |3 -13 6 UB5075000 |7 -25 12
U75115078 }5 -1 10 uB5137000 7 -92 13
U78005078 |5 -9 10 UC1287000 |7 -83 13
U78009078 |5 -15 10 uUC1772000 |7 -76 13
UA0201078 |5 -2 10 uC2835000 |7 -9 12
UA0206000 }4 -9 8 uC2894000 |7 -17 12
UA0302077 |5 -10 10 ucC2963001 |11 -3 20
UA0321077 |6 -29 10 UC2967000 |8 -14 16
UA0322077 |6 -32 10 UC3602000 |8 -24 16
UA3044000 |7 -82 13 UC3646000 |7 -80 13
UA3230078 |5 -12 10 UC3647000 |7 -84 13
UA4780001 |4 -14 8 UC3648000 |7 -93 13
UA5502078 |6 -21 10 UC3649000 |7 -40 12
UA5505078 16 -26 10 UC3652000 |7 -1 12
UA5507078 |6 -30 10 UC3655000 |7 -5 12
UA5508078 }6 -31 10 UC3656000 |7 -6 12
UA5514078 |5 -13 10 uUCc3657000 7 -7 12
UA5515078 |5 -14 10 UC3658000 |7 -8 12
UA5516078 |5 -16 10 UC3659000 |7 -10 12
UA5517078 |5 -17 10 UC3660000 |7 -12 12
UA5518078 |5 -18 10 uUC3661000 |7 -15 12
UA5519078 5 -19 10 UC3662000 |7 -14 12
UA6242000 |8 -44 16 UC3663000 |7 -16 12
UA6253000 17 -28 12 UC3664000 |7 -19 12
UA6262001 10 -11 20 UC3665000 |7 -18 12
UA7282001 11 -7 20 UC3668000 |7 -20 12
UA7284001 12 -4 22 UC3669000 |7 -21 12
UA7729000 7 -81 13 UC3670000 |7 -22 12
UAB506000 17 -11 12 UC3671000 |7 -23 12
UAB595011 10 -1-7 20 UC3672000 |7 -24 12
UAB595022 |10 -1-7 20 UC3673000 |7 -26 12
UA8707000 10 -5 20 UC3674000 |7 -27 12
UAB708000 |10 -6 20 uUC3675000 |7 -29 12
UAB744011 10 -1 20 UC3676000 |7 -31 12
UAB744022 110 -1 20 UC3679000 |8 -1 16
UAB745011 10 -2 20 UC3680001 |8 -2-3 16
UAB745022 10 -2 20 UC3681000 {8 -4 16
UAB746011 10 -3 20 UC3682000 |8 -11 16
UAB746022 110 -3 20 UC3683000 |8 -16 16
UA8747000 }10 -4 20 UC3684000 |8 -17 16
UA8748001 10 -7 20 UC3685000 |8 -18 16
UAB906001 9 -1 18 UC3686000 |8 -20 16
UA8907001 9 -2 18 uCc3687000 |8 -21 16
UAB908001 9 -3 18 UC3688000 |8 -42 16
UAB909001 9 -4 18 UC3689001 |8 -43 16
UAB910001 9 -5 18 UC3690000 |8 -23 16
UA8911001 9 -6 18 UC3692001 |8 -2 16
UA8912001 9 -7 18 UC3693000 |7 -34 12
UAB913001 9 -8 18 UC3694000 |7 -56 12
UA8914001 9 -9 18 UC3696000 |7 -77 13
UAB8915021 9 -10 18 uC3697000 |3 -11 6
UA8916001 9 -1 18 UC3698000 |7 -13 12
UA8919001 9 -14 18 UC3699000 |7 -41 12
UAB920001 9 -15 18 UC3875000 {7 -4 12
UA8921001 9 -16 18 Uc3876000 |7 -3 12
UAB923021 9 -18 18 uc3877001 |7 -2 12
UA8925001 9 -20 18 uc3878000 |7 -3 12
UAB926001 9 -21 18 UC4017000 (4 -16 8
UAB927021 9 -22-23 18 UC4158000 |8 -22 16
UAB928001 g -22 18 uUC4250022 |3 -1 6
UA8929021 9 -23 18 uC4251011 |3 -2 6
UA8930001 9 -~24 18 uCc4251022 |3 -2 6
UAB931001 9. -25 18 Uc4252022 13 -3 6

-26-




INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
UC4253011 3 -4 6 UC4700001 |1 -26 2
uc4253022 |3 -4 6 uc4701001 |1 -27 2
Uc4254001 |3 -5 6 UC4702001 |1 -28 2
UC4255000 |3 -6 6 Uc4703001 J1  -29 2
Uc4256001 |3 -8 6 uCc4704001 1 -30 2
uc4257001 |3 -16 6 UC4705001 |1 -31 2
uC4258000 |7 -94 13 uc4706001 |1 -32 2
UCc4259001 |8 -48 16 uc4707001 1 -33 2
uc4263011 |4 -1 8 UuCc4708001 |1 -34 2
uc4265078 |5 -4 10 UC4709001 |1 -35 2
uc4266078 |5 -5 10 UC4710001 |2 -64 4
uc4267078 |6 -37 10 uC4711001 2 -65 4
UC4268078 |6 -38 10 Uc4712001 |2 -43 4
uCc4269078 |6 -40 10 uc4713001 2 -44 4
uc4270139 5 -1-19 10 UCc4714001 2 -45 4
uc4271078 s -7 10 UC4715001 |2 -46 4
uc4272077 |5 -1 10 UC4716001 |2 -47 4
UC4273001 |4 -15 8 uC4717001 12 -48 4
uC4275001 3 -3 6 uC4718001 |2 -49 4
UCc4276001 |3 -16 6 uc4719001 |2 -50 4
UC4277001 1 -1-78 2 uc4720001 |2 -51 4
uc4278001 |2 -78 4 uCc4721001 |2 -52 4
uc4279000 {3 -8 6 uC4722001 |2 -53 4
uCc4290011 |3 -1 6 UC4723001 |2 -54 4
Uc4291000 110 -9 20 UCc4724001 |2 -55 4
UC4292001 10 -10 20 UCc4725001 |2 -56 4
UC4294001 (10 -10 20 Uc4726001 (2 -57 4
Uc4296001 3 -5 6 Uc4727001 |2 -58 4
UC4297000 {7 -61 12 uc4728001 2 -66 4
UC4298000 |7 -65 13 Uc4729001 2 -67 4
UCc4298001 }3 -10 6 UC4730001 (2 -58 4
UC4475001 {9 -1-26 18 uc4731001 2 -72 4
uc4480001 9 -1-11 18 UC4732001 |2 -60 4
UC4481001 {9 -17 18 UC4733001 |2 -61 4
UC4483001 |9 -19 18 Uca4734001 |2 -62 4
Uc4484001 |9 -26 18 Uc4735001 |2 -63 4
UC4485020 |8 -12 18 Uc4738001 |2 -68 4
uCc4486001 |9 -13 18 uc4739001 |2 -69 4
uc4675001 {1 -1 2 UC4740001 |2 -64-71 4
uc4676001 1 -2 2 uc4741001 |2 -73 4
uc4677001 |1 -3 2 UC4742001 |2 -72-74 4
uc4678001 |1 -4 2 UCc4743001 |2 -75 4
uc4679001 1 -5 2 UC4745001 |1 -36 2
UC4680001 1 -6 2 uc4746001 |1 -37 2
uc4681001 1 -7 2 uc4747001 |1 -38 2
UC4682001 1 -8 2 uc4748001 |1 -39 2
UC4683001 1 -9 2 UC4749001 |1 -40 2
UC4684001 1 -10 2 UC4750001 |1 -4 2
UC4685001 1 -1 2 uCc4751001 |1 -42 2
UC4686001 1 -12 2 uc4752001 {2 -70 4
UC4687001 1 -13 2 UC4753001 2 -74 4
UC4688001 1 -14 2 UCc4754001 j2 -76 4
UC4689001 1 -15 2 UCc4755001 2 -71 4
Uc4620001 |1 -16 2 uUc4756001 |2 -77 4
UC4691001 1 -17 2 uc4758001 11 -4 20
UC4692001 1 -18 2 uc4759001 |11 -5 20
UC4693001 1 -19 2 UC4762001 |7 -1-94 12
UC4694001 1 -20 2 uc4762002 |7 -1-94 12
Uc4695001 1 -21 2 uc4762003 |7 -1-94 12
UC4696001 1 -22 2 uc4762004 17 -1-94 12
UC4697001 1 -23 2 uc4764001 |8 -1-45 16
UC4698001 1 --24 2 uc4768001 |3 -15 6
UC4699001 1_-25 2 Uc4769001 |3 _-15 6

-27-




INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
uC4770001 11 -6 20
UF3041001 }3 -12 6
Y01000411 8 -33 16
Y01001513 |7 -39 12
Y01001613 |7 -36 12
Y01003370 {7 -42 12
Y01809613 |7 -35 12
Y02201613 |7 -37 12
Y09109513 |7 -38 12
Y12002111 7 -68 13
Y12202110 }7 -69 13
Y15095111 7 -67 13
Y¥21020001 7 -7 13
Y21032401 7 -72 13
Y¥22210001 7 -70 13
Y¥23310001 8 -29 16
Y26810001 8 -28 16
Y41002902 }8 -25 16
Y42202902 |7 -74 13
Y44704902 7 -75 13
Y61013061 7 -62 12
Y61023061 7 -63 13
Y61026041 7 -57 12
Y61033061 7 -66 13
Y61034041 7 -58 12
Y61036041 7 -59 12
Y61044041 7 -60 12
Y61523451 7 -64 13

-28-










Sep. '93
53T001BEO



